

Nos. 14-46; 14-47; 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

and

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner;

and

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner;

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, *ET AL.***

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Respondents
American Academy of
Pediatrics, et al.*

(Additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	7
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION, CORRECTLY SUSTAINING AS “REASONABLE” EPA’S ONE-TIME INTERPRETATION OF A SINGULAR PROVISION, DOES NOT RAISE ANY QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	7
A. There Is No Decisional Conflict.....	7
B. The Appeals Court Decision Is Correct.....	8
II. PETITIONERS’ CHARACTERIZATIONS OF THE HEALTH HARMS AND BENEFITS ARE FALSE AND OVERWHELMINGLY REFUTED BY THE RECORD BEFORE EPA.....	17
A. The Administrative Record Refutes Petitioners’ Efforts to Trivialize the Serious Harms Caused by EGU Emissions of Congressionally-Designated Hazardous Air Pollutants	18

B. EPA’s Assessment of Quantified Costs
and Benefits Demonstrates that
Petitioners’ Portrayals of the Rule’s
Economic Impacts Are Wrong 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 290 (1981)	8
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1864 (2013)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	14
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	8,9,16
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	8,9
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12

<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	13
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	12,13
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. New Jersey</i> , 555 U.S. 1169 (2009).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	10
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	13
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. 7409(b).	18
42 U.S.C. 7410.	18
42 U.S.C. 7411.	16
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(1).	14
42 U.S.C. 7411(b).	14
42 U.S.C. 7411(d).	5
42 U.S.C. 7412.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(b).	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(1).	11,19
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(2).	11
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3)(B).	3
42 U.S.C. 7412(c).	3,5,11
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(1).	11,22
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(2).	4
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(5).	4
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9).	5
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B).	14
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)(i).	9,12,19
42 U.S.C. 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii).	9,12
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(2).	4,6,13,14
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(3)(A).	4

42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(3)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. 7412(d)(8)(A)(i).....	4,13
42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(1)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(2)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. 7412(n).....	15
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7412(n)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. 7651.....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-604.....	3

Administrative Materials:

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	4,5,20
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	5
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 12, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History:

House Rep. No. 101-490 (1990)	19
-------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous:

Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg,
Rationalism in Regulation, 108 Mich. L. Rev.
877 (2010)..... 24

Energy Information Administration, *Coal-Fired
Power Plant Operators Consider Emissions
Compliance Strategies*, Today in Energy (March
28, 2014)..... 25

E.J. Mishan & Euston Quah, *Cost Benefit Analysis*
(5th ed. 2007) 24

Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735
(Sept. 30, 1993) 6,17,24

Executive Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821
(Jan. 18, 2011)..... 6,17,24

Nat'l Ctr. For Env'tl. Econ., EPA, *Guidelines for
Preparing Economic Analyses* (2010)..... 24

Office of Management and Budget, *Circular A-4*
(Sept. 17, 2003) 24

Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, *Retaking
Rationality* (2008) 24

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1993)..... 10
